

MEMO TO: All Beyond The Beltway with Bruce DuMont affiliate stations

FM: Chuck Duncan, General Manager
RE: Satellite distribution/Affiliate conversion

DATE: 6/20/19

GAB Radio Network is happy to inform you that effective Sunday, July 7, 2019, we will be assuming the satellite distribution responsibilities for Beyond The Beltway with Bruce DuMont. This will be a very simple and virtually seamless transition for you, as we utilize the same satellite service that the program has used in the past (Westwood One/Cumulus Satellite, XDS platform).

The following technical overview will provide you the simple Westwood One XDS satellite receiver setup necessary:

- Programs distributed on Westwood One (formerly Cumulus Media) satellite carrier (AMC-18) via the X-Digital Systems (XDS) platform;
- Instructions on scheduling programs in the XDS receiver can be located at this link: http://myxdsreceiver.cmneng.com/aff/Documentation/XDS_Pro_Scheduler_Primer.pdf;
- Programs may be scheduled via Calendar method and no authorization required;
- Log into your WW1 XDS receiver and locate the programs in the XDS "Program List" tab;
- From the scroll down list, scroll until GAB2 Beyond The Beltway with Bruce DuMont appears, click that selection;
- In the program setup window, select the appropriate "live" or delay broadcast field and input the appropriate parameters for both hours;
- Click "commit" button at bottom of page.

NET CUE ASSIGNMENTS GAB2

Local Break U43Local ID U58

For Technical Assistance:

Westwood One/Cumulus NOC Monday through Friday, 9:00 am to 6:00 pm, ET at <u>techservices@westwoodone.com</u> or (914) 908 - 3210.

Stations with satellite difficulties during the LIVE feed should call the Purchase, NY - Technical Operating Center at (914) 908 – 3220.

If you need any assistance with this change don't hesitate to contact GAB Radio at 847-475-9246 (EXT 1) and ask for Randall Boettger, Kevin Burgess and seek assistance from the on-duty TOC engineer. Information is also available via the GAB Radio Network website at ww.gabradionetwork.com.

Thank you for your continued and valued support of Beyond The Beltway with Bruce DuMont, part of the new SmartTalk Radio Network!

Sincerely

Chuck Duncan, General Manager